

Appeal No. 03-35701

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSEPH FREDERICK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEBORAH MORSE; and JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF ALASKA SCHOOL BOARDS,
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, ALASKA
COUNCIL OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, and FAIRBANKS
NORTH STAR BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES DEBORAH MORSE
and JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD

JOHN M. SEDOR
THOMAS V. WANG
Bankston, Gronning, O'Hara,
Sedor, Mills, Givens & Heaphey, P.C.
550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1800
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Telephone: (907) 276-1711
Facsimile: (907) 279-5358

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE OF AMICI	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI	2
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	6
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. The District Court Correctly Found that Frederick’s Nonpolitical Speech Violated School Rules and was Inappropriate for the School’s Educational Setting	10
1. <i>Chandler</i> adopts the principles of the <i>Tinker</i> trilogy	10
2. <i>Tinker</i> limits viewpoint regulation of political speech	13
3. <i>Fraser</i> permits school districts to regulate nonpolitical student speech inconsistent with the school’s basic educational functions	15
4. <i>Kuhlmeier</i> provides greater latitude for regulating student speech where the student may appear to be speaking for the school	19
5. The Court should apply the distilled principles of the <i>Tinker</i> trilogy to this case rather than lumping speech into categories	22
B. By Applying the Principles of the <i>Tinker</i> Trilogy, Rather than Lumping Speech into Categories, it is Clear that the District’s Regulation of Frederick’s Speech was Proper	23
1. Frederick’s speech was not political speech and the district did not discriminate on the basis of viewpoint	23
2. The district and its administrators properly exercised their discretion in making and enforcing school rules	25
3. Discouraging drug use is an important part of the district’s basic educational mission	28

4. Frederick’s speech was intermingled with school-sponsored expression .29

C. Frederick’s Speech was Within the Scope of School Jurisdiction.....29

III. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	7
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	24
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraset</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	passim
<i>Bivens v. Albuquerque Pub. Sch.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 556 (D. N.M. 1995)	9, 23
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Ed.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000).....	18, 26
<i>Broussard v. School Bd. of the City of Norfolk</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1526 (E.D. Va. 1992).....	18, 27
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	6
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	24
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>Chappel v. Franklin Pierce Sch. Dist. No. 402</i> , 426 P.2d 471 (Wash. 1967).....	31
<i>Epperson v. State of Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	9

<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	15, 18
<i>Fulton v. Stear</i> , 423 F. Supp. 767 (W.D. Pa. 1976)	31
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	25
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 208 U.S. 652 (1925)	13
<i>Hawkins v. Sarasota County Sch. Bd.</i> , 322 F. 3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dis. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 939 (D. Minn. 2002).....	27
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25, 26
<i>McCann v. Ft. Zumwalt High Sch.</i> , 50 F. Supp.2d 918 (E. D. Mo. 1999).....	26
<i>Morris v. Douglas County Sch. Dist. No. 9</i> , 403 P.2d 775 (Oregon 1965)	31
<i>Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.</i> , 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	29
<i>Pirschell v. Sorrell</i> , 2 F. Supp.2d 930 (E.D. Ky. 1998)	30, 31

<i>Pyle v. South Hadley Sch. Comm.</i> , 824 F. Supp 7 (D. Mass 1993).....	7, 11
<i>Rhea v. Grandview Sch. Dist.</i> , 694 P.2d 666 (Wash. App. 1985).....	32
<i>Roth v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	24
<i>Scott v. Blanchet High Sch.</i> , 747 P.2d 1124 (Wa. Ct. App. 1987).....	31
<i>Sharp v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough</i> , 569 P.2d 178 (Alaska 1977).....	31
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	14, 27
<i>Thomas v. City Lights Sch.</i> , 124 F.Supp.2d 707 (D.D.C. 2000).....	31
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	passim
<i>Verbel v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 709</i> , 359 N.W.2d 579 (Minn. 1984).....	32
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13

Statutes

Pub L. No. 107-110, January 8, 2002, 115 Stat. 1425.....	6
20 U.S.C. § 7101.....	7, 28
Alaska Statute § 14.14.150.....	2
Alaska Statute § 14.20.360(a).....	6, 28

Alaska Statute § 14.20.6806, 28

Rules

Alaska Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3(B)(3).....8

Books/Articles

David Hudson, The Courts’ Inconsistent Treatment of *Bethel v. Fraser* and the Curtailment of Student Rights, 36 J. Marshall L. Rev. 181, 190 (2002)..... 17

Erwin Chemerinsky, Students Do Leave Their Constitutional Rights at the Schoolhouse Gates: What’s Left of Tinker, 48 Drake L. Rev. 527, 528 (2000) 7

Frederick Schauer, Categories and the First Amendment: A Play in Three Acts, 34 Vand. L. Rev. 265, 282-3 (1981) 24

George Kelling and Catherine M. Coles, Fixing Broken Windows, Restoring Order and Reducing Crime in Our Communities (1996)27

James A. Rapp, Education Law, § 9.03(5)(b)(i).....30

Jean Jacque Rousseau, A Discourse on Political Economy (1755).6

Juneau Board Policy 552026

W. David Watkins & John S. Hooks, The Legal Aspects of School Violence: Balancing School Safety with Students’ Rights, 69 Miss. L.J. 641, 670 (1999) 17
